On April 2, 2015, the OEB released its Board Policy: A New Distribution Rate Design for 10

Residential Electricity Customers (EB-2012-0410), which stated that electricity distributors will 11

transition to a fully fixed monthly distribution service charge for residential customers.  12

Typically, this transition would be implemented over a period of four years, beginning in 2016. 13

However, in the case of PUC Distribution, the implementation period has been extended to five 14

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2017-0071

Exhibit 1
Page 38 of 106

Filed: March 29, 2018
years in order to address mitigation expectations outlined in a letter from the OEB published on 1

July 16, 2015. In 2016 PUC Distribution implemented the first year movement of this policy. 2

With a five year implementation, the last year of transition will be 2020.  3

Table 1-12 below outlines a comparison between the 2017 current and the 2018 proposed 4

distribution rates. 5

Table 1-12 Distribution Charges 6

Rate Class

Monthly Service Charge

Unit of

Measure

Distribution Volumetric Charge

incl Transformer Allowance

2017

Current

2018

Proposed

%

Difference

2017

Current

2018

Proposed

%

Difference

Residential $16.79 $24.87 48.1% kWh $0.0104 $0.0088 (15.7%)

General Service < 50 kW $17.11 $21.04 23.0% kWh $0.0205 $0.0252 23.0%

General Service ≥ 50 to

4999 kW
$114.46 $140.76 23.0% kW $5.4372 $6.6563 22.4%

Street Lights $2.94 $1.42 (51.6%) kW $19.1736 $9.2724 (51.6%)

Sentinel Lights $2.93 $3.60 23.0% kW $27.3551 $33.6416 23.0%

Unmetered Scattered Load $12.69 $15.06 18.7% kWh $0.0310 $0.0368 18.7%

Transformer Discount kW ($0.60) ($0.60) 0.0%

7

8

2.1.5.8 Deferral and Variance Accounts  9

As outlined in Exhibit 9, PUC Distribution is requesting approval for the disposition of Group 1, 10

Group 2 and Other Accounts in the amount of $2,642,670 owed to the customers. This includes 11

Group 1 Accounts excluding account 1589 of $3,175,899 owed to customer and an amount of  12

$118,353 being owed to PUC Distribution by Non RPP customers only for account 1589 - 13

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2017-0071

Exhibit 1
Page 39 of 106

Filed: March 29, 2018
RSVA - Global Adjustment.  It also includes Group 2 accounts of $64,553 owed to customers 1

[…]

8 kWh 14.93$   24.0% 5.73$   7.8% 6.35$   7.5% 2.70$

9 kWh 7.55$   37.7% 5.80$   26.3% 5.90$   24.6% 5.58$

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Units

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Retailer)

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - RPP

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - RPP

GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Other)

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Other)

SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Other)

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Other)

RATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES
(eg: Residential TOU, Residential Retailer)

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Retailer)

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - RPP

Total

A B C A + B + C

Sub-Total

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 750   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0489

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 16.79$   1 16.79$   24.87$   1 24.87$   8.08$   48.12%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0104$   750 7.80$   0.0088$   750 6.60$   (1.20)$   -15.38%

Fixed Rate Riders 0.05$   1 0.05$   (0.08)$   1 (0.08)$   (0.13)$   -260.00%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0001-$   750 (0.08)$   0.0002$   750 0.15$   0.23$   -300.00%

1 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 24.57$   31.54$   6.98$   28.39%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0822$   37   3.01$   0.0822$   37   3.01$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   750   -$   0.0049-$   750   (3.68)$   (3.68)$

GA Rate Riders 0 750   -$   -$   750   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   750   -$   750   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.5700$   1 0.57$   (0.22)$   -27.85%

1

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
28.37$   31.45$   3.08$   10.86%

RTSR - Network 0.0059$   787   4.64$   0.0062$   787   4.88$   0.24$   5.08%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   787   -$   -$   787   -$   -$

1

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
33.01$   36.33$   3.32$   10.05%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   787   2.83$   0.0036$   787   2.83$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   787   1.65$   0.0003$   787   0.24$   (1.42)$   -85.71%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC)

TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   488   31.69$   0.0650$   488   31.69$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Mid Peak 0.0950$   128   12.11$   0.0950$   128   12.11$   -$   0.00%

TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   135   17.82$   0.1320$   135   17.82$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 99.36$   101.26$   1.90$   1.91%

HST 13% 12.92$   13% 13.16$   0.25$   1.91%

8% Rebate 8% (7.95)$   8% (8.10)$   (0.15)$

1 104.33$   106.33$   1.99$   1.91%

$ Change % Change

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

Total Bill on TOU

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 2,000   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0489

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 17.11$   1 17.11$   21.04$   1 21.04$   3.93$   22.97%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0205$   2000 41.00$   0.0252$   2000 50.40$   9.40$   22.93%

Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0020$   2000 4.00$   0.0028$   2000 5.60$   1.60$   40.00%

2 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 62.11$   77.04$   14.93$   24.04%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0822$   98   8.04$   0.0822$   98   8.04$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   2,000   -$   0.0051-$   2,000   (10.20)$   (10.20)$

GA Rate Riders 0 2,000   -$   -$   2,000   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   2,000   -$   2,000   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.5700$   1 0.57$   (0.22)$   -27.85%

2

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
70.94$   75.45$   4.51$   6.36%

RTSR - Network 0.0055$   2,098   11.54$   0.0058$   2,098   12.17$   0.63$   5.45%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   2,098   -$   -$   2,098   -$   -$

2

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
82.47$   87.61$   5.14$   6.23%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   2,098   7.55$   0.0036$   2,098   7.55$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   2,098   4.41$   0.0003$   2,098   0.63$   (3.78)$   -85.71%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   1,300   84.50$   0.0650$   1,300   84.50$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Mid Peak 0.0950$   340   32.30$   0.0950$   340   32.30$   -$   0.00%

TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   360   47.52$   0.1320$   360   47.52$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 273.00$   274.36$   1.36$   0.50%

HST 13% 35.49$   13% 35.67$   0.18$   0.50%

8% Rebate 8% (21.84)$   8% (21.95)$   (0.11)$

2 286.65$   288.08$   1.43$   0.50%Total Bill on TOU

Impact

$ Change % Change

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 52,195   kWh

Demand 130   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0489

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 114.46$   1 114.46$   140.76$   1 140.76$   26.30$   22.98%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 5.4372$   130 706.84$   6.6563$   130 865.32$   158.48$   22.42%

Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0781$   130 10.15$   0.1355$   130 17.62$   7.46$   73.50%

3 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 831.45$   1,023.69$   192.25$   23.12%

Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   130   -$   2.0249-$   130   (263.24)$   (263.24)$

GA Rate Riders 0 52,195   -$   0.0007$   52,195   36.54$   36.54$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   130   -$   130   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

3

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
831.45$   796.99$   (34.46)$   -4.14%

RTSR - Network 2.2455$   130   291.92$   2.3597$   130   306.76$   14.85$   5.09%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   130   -$   -$   130   -$   -$

3

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
1,123.36$   1,103.75$   (19.61)$   -1.75%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   54,747   197.09$   0.0036$   54,747   197.09$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   54,747   114.97$   0.0003$   54,747   16.42$   (98.55)$   -85.71%

Standard Supply Service Charge

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   52,195   365.37$   0.0070$   52,195   365.37$   -$   0.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1101$   54,747   6,027.68$   0.1101$   54,747   6,027.68$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 7,828.47$   7,710.32$   (118.15)$   -1.51%

HST 13% 1,017.70$   13% 1,002.34$   (15.36)$   -1.51%

3 8,846.17$   8,712.66$   (133.51)$   -1.51%Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

Non-RPP (Other)

Impact

$ Change % Change

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 3,450   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0489

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 12.69$   1 12.69$   15.06$   1 15.06$   2.37$   18.68%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0310$   3450 106.95$   0.0368$   3450 126.96$   20.01$   18.71%

Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0011-$   3450 (3.80)$   0.0012-$   3450 (4.14)$   (0.35)$   9.09%

4 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 115.85$   137.88$   22.04$   19.02%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1101$   169   18.57$   0.1101$   169   18.57$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   3,450   -$   0.0051-$   3,450   (17.60)$   (17.60)$

GA Rate Riders 0 3,450   -$   -$   3,450   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   3,450   -$   3,450   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

4

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
134.42$   138.86$   4.44$   3.30%

RTSR - Network 0.0055$   3,619   19.90$   0.0058$   3,619   20.99$   1.09$   5.45%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   3,619   -$   -$   3,619   -$   -$

4

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
154.32$   159.85$   5.53$   3.58%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   3,619   13.03$   0.0036$   3,619   13.03$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   3,619   7.60$   0.0003$   3,619   1.09$   (6.51)$   -85.71%

Standard Supply Service Charge

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   3,450   24.15$   0.0070$   3,450   24.15$   -$   0.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1101$   3,450   379.85$   0.1101$   3,450   379.85$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 578.94$   577.96$   (0.99)$   -0.17%

HST 13% 75.26$   13% 75.13$   (0.13)$   -0.17%

4 654.21$   653.09$   (1.12)$   -0.17%Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Impact

$ Change % Change

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 55   kWh

Demand 1   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0489

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 2.93$   1 2.93$   3.60$   1 3.60$   0.67$   22.87%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 27.3551$   1 27.36$   33.6416$   1 33.64$   6.29$   22.98%

Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.9956-$   1 (1.00)$   1.7711-$   1 (1.77)$   (0.78)$   77.89%

5 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 29.29$   35.47$   6.18$   21.10%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1101$   3   0.30$   0.1101$   3   0.30$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   1   -$   1.8088-$   1   (1.81)$   (1.81)$

GA Rate Riders 0 55   -$   -$   55   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   1   -$   1   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

5

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
29.59$   33.96$   4.37$   14.78%

RTSR - Network 1.7021$   1   1.70$   1.7887$   1   1.79$   0.09$   5.09%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   1   -$   -$   1   -$   -$

5

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
31.29$   35.75$   4.46$   14.25%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   58   0.21$   0.0036$   58   0.21$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   58   0.12$   0.0003$   58   0.02$   (0.10)$   -85.71%

Standard Supply Service Charge

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   55   0.39$   0.0070$   55   0.39$   -$   0.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1101$   55   6.06$   0.1101$   55   6.06$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 38.06$   42.41$   4.35$   11.44%

HST 13% 4.95$   13% 5.51$   0.57$   11.44%

5 43.00$   47.93$   4.92$   11.44%Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Impact

$ Change % Change

SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 363,540   kWh

Demand 1,825   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0489

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 2.94$   8070 23,725.80$   1.42$   8070 11,459.40$   (12,266.40)$   -51.70%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 19.1736$   1825 34,991.82$   9.2724$   1825 16,922.13$   (18,069.69)$   -51.64%

Fixed Rate Riders -$   8070 -$   -$   8070 -$   -$

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.6353-$   1825 (1,159.42)$   8.6771$   1825 15,835.67$   16,995.09$   -1465.82%

6 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 57,558.20$   44,217.20$   (13,341.00)$   -23.18%

Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   1,825   -$   1.8004-$   1,825   (3,285.73)$   (3,285.73)$

GA Rate Riders 0 363,540   -$   -$   363,540   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   1,825   -$   1,825   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

6

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
57,558.20$   40,931.47$   (16,626.73)$   -28.89%

RTSR - Network 1.6935$   1,825   3,090.64$   1.7796$   1,825   3,247.77$   157.13$   5.08%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   1,825   -$   -$   1,825   -$   -$

6

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
60,648.84$   44,179.24$   (16,469.60)$   -27.16%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   381,317   1,372.74$   0.0036$   381,317   1,372.74$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   381,317   800.77$   0.0003$   381,317   114.40$   (686.37)$   -85.71%

Standard Supply Service Charge

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   363,540   2,544.78$   0.0070$   363,540   2,544.78$   -$   0.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1101$   381,317   41,983.01$   0.1101$   381,317   41,983.01$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 107,350.14$   90,194.17$   (17,155.97)$   -15.98%

HST 13% 13,955.52$   13% 11,725.24$   (2,230.28)$   -15.98%

6 121,305.65$   101,919.41$   (19,386.25)$   -15.98%

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 910   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0481

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 16.79$   1 16.79$   24.87$   1 24.87$   8.08$   48.12%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0104$   910 9.46$   0.0088$   910 8.01$   (1.46)$   -15.38%

Fixed Rate Riders 0.05$   1 0.05$   (0.08)$   1 (0.08)$   (0.13)$   -260.00%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0001-$   910 (0.09)$   0.0002$   910 0.18$   0.27$   -300.00%

7 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 26.21$   32.98$   6.77$   25.82%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1101$   44   4.90$   0.1101$   44   4.82$   (0.08)$   -1.64%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   910   -$   0.0049-$   910   (4.46)$   (4.46)$

GA Rate Riders 0 910   -$   0.0007$   910   0.64$   0.64$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   910   -$   910   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.5700$   1 0.57$   (0.22)$   -27.85%

7

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
31.90$   34.55$   2.64$   8.29%

RTSR - Network 0.0059$   954   5.63$   0.0062$   954   5.91$   0.28$   5.00%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   954   -$   -$   954   -$   -$

7

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
37.53$   40.46$   2.93$   7.80%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   954   3.44$   0.0036$   954   3.43$   (0.00)$   -0.08%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   954   2.00$   0.0003$   954   0.29$   (1.72)$   -85.73%

Standard Supply Service Charge

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC)

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1101$   910   100.19$   0.1101$   910   100.19$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 143.17$   144.37$   1.21$   0.84%

HST 13% 18.61$   13% 18.77$   0.16$   0.84%

8% Rebate 8% (11.45)$   8% (11.55)$

7 150.32$   151.59$   1.27$   0.84%

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 2,000   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0481

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 17.11$   1 17.11$   21.04$   1 21.04$   3.93$   22.97%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0205$   2000 41.00$   0.0252$   2000 50.40$   9.40$   22.93%

Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0020$   2000 4.00$   0.0028$   2000 5.60$   1.60$   40.00%

8 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 62.11$   77.04$   14.93$   24.04%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1101$   98   10.77$   0.1101$   96   10.59$   (0.18)$   -1.64%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   2,000   -$   0.0051-$   2,000   (10.20)$   (10.20)$

GA Rate Riders 0 2,000   -$   0.0007$   2,000   1.40$   1.40$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   2,000   -$   2,000   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.5700$   1 0.57$   (0.22)$   -27.85%

8

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
73.67$   79.40$   5.73$   7.78%

RTSR - Network 0.0055$   2,098   11.54$   0.0058$   2,096   12.16$   0.62$   5.37%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   2,098   -$   -$   2,096   -$   -$

8

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
85.21$   91.56$   6.35$   7.46%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   2,098   7.55$   0.0036$   2,096   7.55$   (0.01)$   -0.08%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   2,098   4.41$   0.0003$   2,096   0.63$   (3.78)$   -85.73%

Standard Supply Service Charge

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   -$   0.00%

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1101$   2,000   220.20$   0.1101$   2,000   220.20$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 331.36$   333.93$   2.57$   0.78%

HST 13% 43.08$   13% 43.41$   0.33$   0.78%

8% Rebate 8% (26.51)$   8% (26.71)$

8 347.93$   350.63$   2.70$   0.78%

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

9

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 308   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0489

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0481

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 16.79$   1 16.79$   24.87$   1 24.87$   8.08$   48.12%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0104$   308 3.20$   0.0088$   308 2.71$   (0.49)$   -15.38%

Fixed Rate Riders 0.05$   1 0.05$   (0.08)$   1 (0.08)$   (0.13)$   -260.00%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0001-$   308 (0.03)$   0.0002$   308 0.06$   0.09$   -300.00%

9 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 20.01$   27.56$   7.55$   37.72%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0822$   15   1.24$   0.0822$   15   1.22$   (0.02)$   -1.64%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate

Riders
-$   308   -$   0.0049-$   308   (1.51)$   (1.51)$

GA Rate Riders 0 308   -$   -$   308   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge -$   308   -$   308   -$   -$

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.5700$   1 0.57$   (0.22)$   -27.85%

9

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-

Total A)
22.04$   27.84$   5.80$   26.32%

RTSR - Network 0.0059$   323   1.91$   0.0062$   323   2.00$   0.10$   5.00%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and

Transformation Connection
-$   323   -$   -$   323   -$   -$

9

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-

Total B)
23.95$   29.84$   5.90$   24.62%

Wholesale Market Service Charge

(WMSC)
0.0036$   323   1.16$   0.0036$   323   1.16$   (0.00)$   -0.08%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection

(RRRP)
0.0021$   323   0.68$   0.0003$   323   0.10$   (0.58)$   -85.73%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC)

TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   200   13.01$   0.0650$   200   13.01$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Mid Peak 0.0950$   52   4.97$   0.0950$   52   4.97$   -$   0.00%

TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   55   7.32$   0.1320$   55   7.32$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 51.34$   56.66$   5.31$   10.35%

HST 13% 6.67$   13% 7.37$   0.69$   10.35%

8% Rebate 8% (4.11)$   8% (4.53)$   (0.43)$

9 53.91$   59.49$   5.58$   10.35%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

9

%

1.9%

0.5%

-1.5%

-0.2%

11.4%

-16.0%

0.8%

0.8%

10.3%

A + B + C

9

APPENDIX 4

2016 Scorecard – PUC Distribution Inc.

Scorecard - PUC Distribution Inc. 9/11/2017

 Performance Outcomes  Performance Categories  Measures 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Trend Industry Distributor

New Residential/Small Business Services Connected

on Time

Scheduled Appointments Met On Time

Telephone Calls Answered On Time

First Contact Resolution

Billing Accuracy

Customer Satisfaction Survey Results

[…]

making estimates, actual results could differ from estimates recorded in preparing these

financial statements, including changes as a result of future regulatory decisions.

Accounts receivable and regulatory assets are stated after evaluation of amounts expected

to be collected and an appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts.  Inventory is recorded

net of provisions for obsolescence.  Amounts recorded for amortization of property, plant

and equipment are based on estimates of useful service life.

(j) Adoption of new accounting standards:

Publicly accountable enterprises in Canada were required to adopt International Financial

Reporting Standards [“IFRS”] in place of Canadian GAAP for annual reporting purposes for

fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Accounting Standards Board has

granted a series of deferrals for IFRS adoption for entities subject to rate regulation. The

Company has elected to take the optional deferral of its adoption of IFRS; therefore, it

continues to prepare its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian

GAAP in Part V of the CICA Handbook.

2. Property, plant and equipment:

2013 2012

 Accumulated Net book Net book

Cost amortization value value

Land $ 845,595 $ - $ 845,595 $ 845,039
Building 26,108,658 1,230,032 24,878,626 23,533,930
Machinery and equipment 27,585,745 13,408,928 14,176,817 14,938,700
Transmission and distribution 79,516,902 37,956,730 41,560,172 36,819,040
Construction in progress 6,788 - 6,788 -

$ 134,063,688 $ 52,595,690 $ 81,467,998 $ 76,136,709

11

PUC DISTRIBUTION INC.
Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2013

3. Regulatory assets and liabilities:

Regulatory assets and liabilities arise as a result of the rate-making process and consist of the

following:

2013 2012

Regulatory assets consist of the following:

Current portion of regulatory assets

Stranded Meters $ 717,645 $ -
LRAMVA 54,066 -

$ 771,711 $ -

Long-term portion of regulatory assets

Smart Meter Entity (SME) Charges $ 23,891 $ -
LRAMVA 27,033 -

Total regulatory assets $ 50,924 $ -

Current portion of regulatory liabilities:

Settlement Variances $ (1,352,526) $ (1,483,920)